that out of 42 scrips obtained under SETS scheme by M/s. QA, 10 scrips 

amounting to Rs. 50,00,000/- (Fifty Lacs Only) were sold to M/s. India Exim, 30, 

Defence Enclave, 1sT Floor, Delhi- 110092 (GST No.: 07AGXPG5787B1ZY, PAN No. 

AGXPG5787B) and remaining 32 scrips amounting to Rs. 2,53,11,734/- (Two Crore 

Fifty Three Lacs Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Four Only) (were sold 

to M/s. Top Trade Exim, E-33, IInd Floor, Sector-3, Noida-201301 (GST No. 

09AAJPU1221A2Z2, PAN No.: AAJPU1221A). 

4.4 He voluntarily produced the copies of application made for availing benefit 

under SETS scheme, Balance Sheets for the financial year 2O15-2016, 2016-2017 &

[...]

mentioned the description of services as "1 De -Other business services (Technical 

Testing and Analysis Service) 8676" in application filed before DGFT to fraudulently 

avail duty scrips under SETS Scheme and wrongly obtained 42 SETS scrips 

amounting to Rs. 3,03,11,734/- (Three Crore Three Lacs Eleven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Thirty Four Only) from DGFT. Shri Rajesh Sharma undertook to 

pay voluntarily the undue benefits amounting to Rs. 3,03,11,734/-(Three Crore 

Three Lacs Eleven Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Four Only) availed by M/s. 

QA preferably within 7 days. 

5. During the recording of statement o£ Shri Mukesh Sharma Chief 

Executive Officer of M/s. QA Infotech Fvt Ltd, Noida, under Section 108 of 

Customs act, 1962 on 27.11.2019, he was shown the panchnama dated

[...]

mentioned the description of their export services as "Other business services 

(Technical Testing and Analysis Service) 8676" in application filed before DGFT to 

avail duty scrips under SETS Scheme and wrongly obtained 42 duty scrips 

amounting to Rs. 3,03,11,734/-(Three Crore Three Lacs Eleven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Thirty Four Only) from DGFT under SETS scheme. Further Shri Mukesh 

Sharma also stated that M/s. QA has voluntarily paid the undue benefits of 

amounting Rs. 3,03,11,734/-(Three Crore Three Lacs Eleven Thousand Seven 

Hundred Thirty Four Only) availed by them vide TR 6 Challan no. 01/QA/2019 

dated 20.06.2019; that they have also voluntary deposited the interest amount of 

Rs. 24,74,365/- (Twenty Four Lacs Seventy Four Thousand Three Hundred 

Sixty Five Only) vide TR 6 Challan no. 02/QA/2019 dated 30.11.2019 (Demand 

draft bearing no. 006126 dated 22.11.2019 of HDFC Bank, Noida). 

6. _ During the recording of statement of Shri Kishan Mohan Sharma, 

Director of M/s. QA, Noida under Section 1®3 of Customs Act, 1962, he was

[...]

QA, Ahmedabad for cancellation of the such licences / scrips by way of issuing a 

Show Cause Notice).Hence such imports can be termed as imports made without 

observing the conditions prescribed under Notification No. 25/2015 - Customs dated 

08/04/2015, as amended; hence such imported goods valued at Rs.58,31,93,513/-

(Rupees Fifty Eight Crore Thirty One Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Five Hundred 

Thirteen Only) are liable for confiscation under Sections 111(m) and 111(o) of the 

Customs Act, 1962. 

24. IMPORTATION OF GOODS/QUANTIFICATION OF LIABILITIES: 

24.1 From the above paras, it appears that M/ s. QA, Noida have obtained 42 

SEIS Scrips from DGFT, New Delhi, fraudulently, by wilful mis-statement and

[...]

Commissioner of Customs, 5B, Port User Building, Mundra Port, Mundra, Gujarat-

370421, in respect of Bills of Entry covered in Anne mre `C', within thirty days of 

receipt of this Notice, as to why: 

(i) The duty payable amount aggregating to Rs. 1,42,29,244/- (Rupees One 

Crore Forty Two Lacs Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Forty Four 

Only), as mentioned in Column -4 of Table `1' mentioned in para 24.2 above 

relatable to utilisation of cancelled instruments (SEIS Scrips), utilised by 

person/s other than the person to whom the instruments (SEIS Scrips) were 

issued, as detailed in para 24.2.2 of the SCN, should not be demanded and